ACT 129

H.B. NO. 282

A Bill for an Act Relating to Criminal History Record Information.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The purpose of this Act is to establish a Hawaii criminal justice information data center, hereinafter referred to as the "data center", to be responsible for the collection, storage, dissemination, and analysis of all pertinent criminal history record information from all criminal justice agencies and to provide for the collection, storage, and dissemination of criminal history record information by criminal justice agencies in such a manner as to balance the right of the public and press to be informed, the right of privacy of individual citizens, and the necessity for law enforcement agencies to utilize the tools needed to prevent crimes and detect criminals in support of the right of the public to be free from crime and the fear of crime.

SECTION 2. The Hawaii Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new chapter to be appropriately designated and to read:

"CHAPTER CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORD INFORMATION

Sec. -1 Definitions. In this chapter, unless a different meaning plainly is required:

- (1) "Dissemination" means transmission of criminal history record information to individuals and agencies, other than the criminal justice agency which maintains the criminal history record information, but it does not include the reporting of such information as required by law, the reporting of data on a particular transaction to another criminal justice agency so as to permit the initiation of subsequent criminal justice proceedings, the use of such information by an employee or officer of the agency maintaining the records, and the reporting of a criminal justice transaction to a state, local, or federal repository;
- (2) "Criminal history record information system" or "system" means a system including the equipment, facilities, procedures, agreements, and organizations thereof, for the collection, processing, preservation, or dissemination of criminal history record information;
- (3) "Criminal history record information" means information collected by criminal justice agencies on individuals consisting of identifiable descriptions and notations of arrests, detentions, indictments, and other formal criminal charges, and any disposition arising therefrom, sentencing, formal correctional supervisory action, and release; but does not include intelligence or investigative information, identification information to the extent that such information does not indicate involvement of the individual in the criminal justice system, and information derived from offender-based transaction statistics systems which do not reveal the identity of individuals;
- (4) "Criminal justice agency" means:
 - (A) Courts; or
 - (B) A government agency or any subunit thereof which performs the administration of criminal justice pursuant to a statute or executive order, and which allocates a substantial part of its annual budget to the administration of criminal justice;

- (5) "Administration of criminal justice" means performance of any of the following activities: detection; apprehension; detention; pretrial release; post-trial release; prosecution; adjudication; correctional supervision; or rehabilitation of accused persons or criminal offenders; and includes criminal identification activities and the collection, storage, and dissemination of criminal history record information; but does not include crime prevention activities or criminal defense functions;
- (6) "Disposition" means information disclosing that criminal proceedings have been concluded, including information disclosing that the police have elected not to refer a matter to a prosecutor or that a prosecutor has elected not to commence criminal proceedings and also disclosing the nature of the termination of the proceedings, or information disclosing that proceedings have been indefinitely postponed and also disclosing the reason for such postponement, and shall include but is not limited to acquittal, acquittal by reason of insanity, acquittal by reason of mental incompetence, case continued without finding, charge dismissed, charge dismissed due to insanity, charge dismissed due to mental incompetency, charge still pending due to insanity, charge still pending due to mental incompetence, guilty plea, nolle prosequi, nolo contendere plea, convicted, youthful offender determination or transfer to juvenile jurisdiction, deceased, deferred disposition, dismissed-civil action, found insane or mentally incompetent, pardoned, probation before conviction, sentence commuted, adjudication withheld, mistrial—defendant discharged, executive elemency, placed on probation, paroled, released from correctional supervision, or fugitive from justice;
- (7) "Complete" refers to the fact that criminal history record information should show all dispositions as the case moves through the various segments of the criminal justice system;
- (8) "Accurate" refers to the fact that criminal history record information contains no erroneous information of a material nature; and
- (9) "Nonconviction data" means arrest information without a disposition if an interval of one year has elapsed from the date of arrest and no active prosecution of the charge is pending; or information disclosing that the police have elected not to refer a matter to a prosecutor, or that a prosecutor has elected not to commence criminal proceedings, or that proceedings have been indefinitely postponed, as well as all acquittals and all dismissals; and
- (10) "Data center" means the State agency responsible for the collection, storage, dissemination, and analysis of all pertinent criminal history record information and related functions, including but not limited to, providing technical assistance in the development of information systems and conducting appropriate research and statistical studies.
- Sec. -2 Establishment of the data center. There shall be a data center which will be attached to the judiciary for administrative purposes. The data center shall be directed and managed by an interim director to be appointed by the governor. There shall also be a committee, composed of selected criminal justice agency per-

sonnel, to act in an advisory capacity to the data center in matters related to interagency coordination and user needs.

- Sec. -3 Reporting to data center. The chiefs of the police of the counties of the State and agencies of state and county governments having power of arrest shall furnish the data center with descriptions of all such persons who are arrested by them for any felony or misdemeanor, or as fugitives from the criminal justice system of another jurisdiction, or for any offense declared by rule or regulation promulgated by the attorney general to be a significant offense necessary to be reported for the proper administration of criminal justice. The data center shall in all appropriate cases forward necessary identifying data and other information to the system maintained by the Federal Bureau of Investigation.
- Sec. -4 Query of data center. Criminal justice agencies shall query the data center to assure that the most up-to-date disposition data is being used. Such inquiries shall be made prior to any dissemination except in those cases where the agency determines that time is of the essence and the center is technically incapable of responding within the necessary time period, provided, however, that where local criminal justice agencies have entered into agreements for the sharing of a computerized criminal history record information system, the agency operating such system shall not be required to query the data center prior to disseminating information to the agencies which are party to the agreements.
- Sec. -5 Reporting of dispositions. It shall be the responsibility of every criminal justice agency in this State to report to the data center the disposition of cases which enter their area in the administration of criminal justice to insure that all systems maintained in this State shall contain complete and accurate criminal history record information. All dispositions shall be reported as promptly as feasible but not later than ninety days after the happening of an event which constitutes disposition.
- Sec. -6 Systematic audit. All criminal justice agencies shall institute a process of data collection, entry, storage, and systematic audit of criminal history record information that will minimize the possibility of recording and storing inaccurate information. Any criminal justice agency which finds that it has reported inaccurate information of a material nature shall forthwith notify all criminal justice agencies known to have received such information. All criminal justice agencies shall:
 - (1) Maintain for a minimum period of one year a listing of the individuals or agencies both in and outside of the State to which criminal history record information was released, a record of what information was released, and the date such information was released;
 - (2) Establish a delinquent disposition monitoring system; and
 - (3) Verify all record entries for accuracy and completeness.
- Sec. -7 Security. Wherever criminal history record information is collected, stored, or disseminated, the criminal justice agency or agencies responsible for the operation of the system shall:
 - (1) Have power to determine for legitimate security purposes which personnel can be permitted to work in a defined area where such information is stored, collected, or disseminated;

- (2) Select and supervise all personnel authorized to have direct access to such information;
- (3) Assure that an individual or agency authorized direct access is administratively held responsible for the physical security of criminal history record information under its control or in its custody and the protection of such information from unauthorized access, disclosure, or dissemination;
- (4) Institute procedures to reasonably protect any data center of criminal history record information from unauthorized access, theft, sabotage, fire, flood, wind, or other natural or manmade disasters;
- (5) Provide that each employee working with or having access to criminal history record information is to be made familiar with the substance and intent of this chapter and of regulations promulgated thereunder; and
- (6) Require that direct access to criminal history record information is to be available only to authorized officers or employees of a criminal justice agency and, as necessary, other authorized personnel essential to the proper operation of the criminal history record information system.

Where a noncriminal justice agency operates a system, the participating criminal justice agency shall be responsible for review, approval, and monitoring of procedures developed to assure compliance with this section.

- Sec. -8 Exclusions. This chapter shall not apply to criminal history record information contained in:
 - (1) Posters, announcements, or lists for identifying or apprehending fugitives or wanted persons;
 - (2) Original records of entry such as police blotters maintained by criminal justice agencies, compiled chronologically and required by law or longstanding custom to be made public if such records are organized on a chronological basis;
 - (3) Court records of public judicial proceedings;
 - (4) Published court or administrative opinions or public judicial, administrative, or legislative proceedings;
 - (5) Records of traffic offenses maintained for the purpose of regulating the issuance, suspension, revocation, or renewal of driver's, pilot's, or other operators' license;
 - (6) Announcements of executive elemency or pardon, by the Hawaii paroling authority or the governor of the State.

Nothing in this chapter shall prevent a criminal justice agency from disclosing, to the public, criminal history record information related to the offense for which an individual is currently within the criminal justice system, including his place of incarceration; and, nothing in this chapter shall prevent a criminal justice agency from confirming prior criminal history record information to members of the news media or any other person, upon specific inquiry as to whether a named individual was arrested, detained, indicted, or other formal charge was filed, on a specific date, if the arrest record information or criminal history record information disclosed is based on data excluded by the first paragraph of this section. Nothing in this chapter prohibits the dissemination of criminal history record information for purposes of international travel, such as issuing visas and granting of citizenship.

- Sec. -9 Limitations on dissemination. Dissemination of nonconviction data shall be limited, whether directly or through any intermediary, only to:
 - (1) Criminal justice agencies, for purposes of the administration of criminal justice and criminal justice agency employment;
 - (2) Individuals and agencies specified in section -10 of this chapter;
 - (3) Individuals and agencies pursuant to a specific agreement with a criminal justice agency to provide services required for the administration of criminal justice pursuant to that agreement, provided that such agreement shall specifically authorize access to data, limit the use of data to purposes for which given, and insure the security and confidentiality of the data consistent with the provisions of this chapter;
 - (4) Individuals and agencies for the express purpose of research, evaluative, or statistical activities pursuant to an agreement with a criminal justice agency; provided that such agreement shall specifically authorize access to data, limit the use of data to research, evaluative, or statistical purposes, and insure the confidentiality and security of the data consistent with the purposes of this chapter;
 - (5) Individuals and agencies for any purpose authorized by statute, ordinance, executive order, or court rule, decision, or order, as construed by appropriate state or local officials or agencies; and
 - (6) Agencies of state or federal government which are authorized by statute or executive order to conduct investigations determining employment suitability or eligibility for security clearances allowing access to classified information.

These dissemination limitations do not apply to conviction data.

Criminal history record information disseminated to non-criminal justice agencies shall be used only for the purposes for which it was given.

No agency or individual shall confirm the existence or nonexistence of criminal history record information to any person or agency that would not be eligible to receive the information itself.

- Sec. -10 Dissemination. Criminal history record information may be disseminated to:
 - (1) The governor in individual cases or situations wherein he elects to become actively involved in the investigation of criminal activity or the administration of criminal justice in accordance with his constitutional duty to insure that the laws be faithfully executed;
 - (2) The attorney general in connection with his statutory authority and duties in the administration and enforcement of the criminal laws and for the purpose of administering and insuring compliance with the provisions of this chapter.
 - (3) To such other individuals and agencies who are provided for in this chapter or by rule or regulation.
- Sec. -11 Office of correctional information and statistics. The data center shall coordinate its activities with the records system of the intake service centers of the office of correctional information and statistics. Criminal history record information shall be provided from this office to the data center and the

functions of each shall be coordinated so that there will be no overlap, or duplication of efforts.

- Sec. -12 Juvenile records. Dissemination and disposition of records concerning proceedings relating to the adjudication of a juvenile as a delinquent or in need of supervision (or the equivalent) in family court to non-criminal justice agencies is prohibited, unless a statute, court order, rule, or decision, or federal executive order specifically authorizes such dissemination, except that juvenile records may be disseminated to individuals and agencies set forth in paragraphs (3) and (4) of section
- -9. Juvenile records disseminated to non-criminal justice agencies shall be used only for the purposes for which they were given and may not be disseminated further.
- Sec. -13 Annual audits. The attorney general shall conduct annual audits of a representative sample of criminal justice agencies which may be chosen on a random basis, to verify the accuracy and completeness of criminal history record information maintained by such agencies, and to determine adherence with this chapter and regulations promulgated thereunder. Criminal justice agencies shall retain appropriate records to facilitate the annual audits. Audit of the data center shall be performed by another state agency.
- -14 Access and review. Any individual who asserts that he has reason to believe that criminal history record information relating to him is maintained by any information system in this State shall be entitled to review such information for the purpose of determining its accuracy and completeness by making application to the agency operating such system. The applicant shall provide satisfactory identification which shall be positively verified by fingerprints. Rules and regulations promulgated under this section shall include provisions for administrative review and necessary correction of any claim by the individual to whom the information relates that the information is inaccurate or incomplete; provisions for administrative appeal where a criminal justice agency refuses to correct challenged information to the satisfaction of the individual to whom the information relates; provisions for supplying to an individual whose record has been corrected, upon his request, the names of all non-criminal justice agencies to which the data have been given; and provisions requiring the correcting agency to notify all criminal justice recipients of corrected information. The review authorized by this section shall be limited to a review of criminal history record information.
- **Sec.** -15 Rules and regulations. The attorney general shall adopt rules and regulations, as may be necessary, which will insure compliance with the provisions of this chapter by the most efficient and effective means possible.
- Sec. -16 Violations. Any person who knowingly permits unauthorized access to criminal history record information, or who knowingly disseminates criminal history record information in violation of the provisions of this chapter, or any person violating any agreement authorized by paragraphs (3) and (4) of section -9, or any person who gains unauthorized access to criminal history record information shall be guilty of a misdemeanor."
- SECTION 3. Any provision of this Act which is held to be a legislative mandate to the counties pursuant to Article VIII, section 5, of the Hawaii State Constitution shall be invalid. If any provision of this Act, or the application thereof to any

person or circumstance is held invalid, the invalidity does not affect other provisions or applications of this Act which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this Act are severable.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 26, 1979.)